10   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

11   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

12   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

13   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

14   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

Appendix II

121

Year

Cost Benefit

Cash Flow

Investment Cost
Maintenance

Cost
Total Cost

Time Saved

Benefit

sanitation

Time Saved

Benefit water

supply

Health Benefit
Total

Benefit

15   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

16   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

17   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

18   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

19   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

20   0.83 0.83 9 14 45 67.77 66.94

Total   260   343  84

Financial Net Present Value (FNPV)   84

Financial Benefit Cost Ratio (FBCR)   1.323298371

Financial Internal Rate of Return (FIRR)   17%

Appendix II

122

Table: Financial sensitivity analysis (BDT in Lac)

Year

Benefit decreased by 10% Total cost increased by 10% Best Case Worst Case

Reduced

benefit

Total

cost

Cash

flow
Benefits

Increased

Total cost
Cash flow

Benefit

Increased

by 10%

Total cost

decreased

by 10%

Cash

flow

Benefit

decreased

by 10%

Total cost

increased

by 10%

Cash

flow

?? 0.9   1.1   1.1 0.9   0.9 1.1

1 0 88 -88 0 97 -97 0 80 -80 0 97 -97

2 0 117 -117 0 129 -129 0 107 -107 0 129 -129

3 0 117 -117 0 129 -129 0 107 -107 0 129 -129

4 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

5 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

6 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

7 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

8 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

9 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

10 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

11 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

12 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

13 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

Appendix II

123

Year

Benefit decreased by 10% Total cost increased by 10% Best Case Worst Case

Reduced

benefit

Total

cost

Cash

flow
Benefits

Increased

Total cost
Cash flow

Benefit

Increased

by 10%

Total cost

decreased

by 10%

Cash

flow

Benefit

decreased

by 10%

Total cost

increased

by 10%

Cash

flow

14 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

15 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

16 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

17 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

18 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

19 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

20 62 1 61 68 1 67 75 1 74 62 1 61

21 312 260 53 343 285 58 378 236 142 312 285 27

22 FBCR   1.20 FBCR   1.20 FBCR   1.60 FBCR   1.09

23 FNPV   53 FNPV   58 FNPV   142 FNPV   27

24 FIRR   15% FIRR   15% FIRR   20% FIRR   13%

Appendix II

124

Table: Economic analysis (BDT in Lac)

Year

Cost Benefit

Cash Flow
Investment

Cost

Maintenance

Cost

Total Cost Time Saved

Benefit

water

supply

Time Saved

Benefit

sanitation

Health

Benefit

Total

Benefit

1 79   79.3   0 -79.29

2 106   105.7   0 -105.71

3 93   92.5   0 -92.50

4   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

5   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

6   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

[…]

10   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

11   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

12   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

13   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

14   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

15   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

16   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

17   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

18   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

19   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

20   0.7 0.7 13.0 7.8 40.3 61.1 60.4

Total   225   310  85

Appendix II

125

Year

Cost Benefit

Cash Flow
Investment

Cost

Maintenance

Cost

Total Cost Time Saved

Benefit

water

supply

Time Saved

Benefit

sanitation

Health

Benefit

Total

Benefit

Economic Net Present Value (ENPV)   85

Economic Benefit Cost Ratio (EBCR)   1.378694845

Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR)   17%

Table: Economic sensitivity analysis (BDT in Lac)

Year

 Benefit decreased by 10% Total cost increased by 10% Best Case Worst Case

Reduced

benefit

Total

cost

Cash

flow
Benefits

Increased

Total cost
Cash flow

Benefit

Increased

by 10%

Total cost

decreased

by 10%

Cash

flow

Benefit

decreased

by 10%

Total cost

increased

by 10%

Cash

flow

?? 0.9   1.1   1.1 0.9   0.9 1.1

1 0 79 -79 0 87 -87 0 72 -72 0 87 -87

2 0 106 -106 0 116 -116 0 96 -96 0 116 -116

3 0 93 -93 0 102 -102 0 84 -84 0 102 -102

4 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

5 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

6 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

7 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

8 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

9 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

10 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

11 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

Appendix II

126

Year

 Benefit decreased by 10% Total cost increased by 10% Best Case Worst Case

Reduced

benefit

Total

cost

Cash

flow
Benefits

Increased

Total cost
Cash flow

Benefit

Increased

by 10%

Total cost

decreased

by 10%

Cash

flow

Benefit

decreased

by 10%

Total cost

increased

by 10%

Cash

flow

12 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

13 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

14 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

15 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

16 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

17 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

18 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

19 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

20 56 1 55 61 1 60 67 1 67 56 1 55

  282 225 57 310 247 63 341 204 136 282 247 34

  EBCR   1.25 EBCR   1.25 EBCR   1.67 EBCR   1.14

  ENPV   57 ENPV   63 ENPV   136 ENPV   34

  EIRR   16% EIRR   16% EIRR   21% EIRR   14%

127

Appendix III: Water Supply and Sanitation Demand

Water supply

Figure: Yearly overall water demand 2020-2045 period before project implementation

Figure: Yearly overall water demand 2020-2045 period after project implementation

1000

1050

1100

1150

1200

1250

1300

1350

1400

1450

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
8

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
1

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
3